## No.A.22020/2/2022-GAD(MHS) GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM

## GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

Mizoram Secretariat, Mizoram New Capital Complex, Aizawl – 796001 Email: gadmizoram@gmail.com

\*\*\*\*

Aizawl, the 5<sup>th</sup> July, 2024

## **OFFICE ORDER**

WHEREAS Smt. Maya Chhetri, Cook under Mizoram House, Shillong, General Administration Department has submitted an application requesting to change her name from Maya Chhetri to Maya Chettri by signing a Deed in the presence of 2 (two) witness on 01.07.2024.

AND WHEREAS Government of Mizoram DP&AR(GSW) issued Office Memorandum vide No.A.47012/1/2016-P&AR(GSW) dt. 17.01.2017 simplifying the procedure of changing the name by empowering the Appointing Authority to issue an order to be followed by publication of the change of name of government servant in a prominent local newspaper as well as in the Mizoram Gazette at the government employee's own expense.

NOW THEREFORE, I, the undersigned, do hereby allows Maya Chhetri to change her name from Maya Chhetri to Maya Chettri and she shall henceforth be known by the name of **Maya Chettri** for all purposes from the date of publication in the prominent local newspaper as well as in the Mizoram Gazette.

## Sd/- VANLALDINA FANAI, ICAS

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram General Administration Department

No.A.22020/2/2022-GAD(MHS)

Aizawl, the  $5^{th}$  July, 2024

Copy to:-

1. The Deputy Resident Commissioner, Shillong for information.

:

- 2. The Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram DP&AR(GSW) for information.
- 3. The Controller, Printing & Stationery Department for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 4. Editor, Vanglaini for kind publication.
- 5. Person concerned for necessary action and to incur expenditure for publication in prominent local newspaper and in Mizoram Gazette at her own expenses.
- 6. Website Manager.
- 7. Guard File.

(LALDINFELI)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram General Administration Department